FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL FUEL PURCHASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL FUEL PURCHASE, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Palmdale Oil Company, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of fuel through Solicitation B180281TJM with Vendor on the 2nd day of October, 2018 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, the County desires to change the Vendor's vendor status for Category A: Fuel by Transport Delivery from secondary vendor to primary vendor; and,

WHEREAS, it was discovered after the execution of the document that the Vendor flat rate markup per gallon price was incorrectly entered for Exhibit B Fee Schedule, Category A: Fuel by Transport Delivery, Item 1, Unleaded 87 Octane and the Parties desire to fix this error; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XV. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Parties agree that the Vendor shall become the primary vendor for Category A: Fuel by Transport Delivery in the Exhibit B Fee Schedule.
- 2. The Exhibit B Fee Schedule for Category A: Fuel by Transport Delivery shall be superseded by:

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

	PRIMARY VENDOR I FUEL BY TRANSP			
Minimum size of a Transport Load: 7,500 diesel Gallons or 8,500 Unleaded or 8,000 combination				
Item#	Description	Unit of Measure	Vendor Flat Rate Markup Per Gallon (Excluding Tax)	
Unleaded G	asoline-E10-Delivered via Transport			
1	Unleaded 87 Octane	Per Gallon	\$0.0278	
Diesel Fuel-	Delivered via Transport			
2	#2 Ultra Low Diesel Clear	Per Gallon	\$0.0426	
3	#2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Dyed	Per Gallon	\$0.0382	

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment	of the Agreement has been signed and sealed,	
in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto.		
DATED this 15 day of November, Commissioners.	2018 by the Lee County Board of County	
	BY: Mary G. Pucker Director of Procurement Management, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners	
	APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only BY: County Attorney's Office	
DATED this Att day of October, 2018 by Palmdale Oil Company, Ing.		
ATTEST:	BY: Authorized Signature	
(Witness)	Leculea Cheafhan Authorized Signature Printed Name	
	President Authorized Signature Title	

CORPORATE SEAL: